

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
and Notes of

Greenbriar Capital Corp.

June 30, 2013

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Greenbriar Capital Corp., (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility and the Company's management.

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, the Company discloses that its independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Greenbriar Capital Corp.

June 30, 2013

Table of contents

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Losses and Comprehensive Loss	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows.....	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	5-13

GREENBRIAR CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses					
Audit and tax		10,470	5,686	18,162	17,465
Bank charges		525	568	1,028	1,028
Foreign exchange		1,782	(19)	1,755	(2)
Legal		6,537	11,610	19,433	12,279
Office		14,359	-	18,202	-
Project exploration		7,198	10,000	7,198	10,000
Public company		8,986	4,504	15,088	7,895
Salaries		19,281	11,502	30,383	22,532
Share-based compensation	6c	83,444	-	125,222	-
Travel		89,873	-	114,551	-
		242,455	43,851	351,022	71,197
Other Income (expense)					
Interest Income		3,763	-	7,298	-
Loss before income taxes		(238,692)	(43,851)	(343,724)	(71,197)
Current income tax expense		-	-	-	250
Net loss		(238,692)	(43,851)	(343,724)	(71,447)
Other comprehensive (income) loss					
Currency translation adjustment		38,470	21,601	62,274	1,798
Comprehensive loss		(200,222)	(22,250)	(281,450)	(69,649)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	6d	(0.02)	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		10,949,000	10,700,000	11,003,000	10,700,000

GREENBRIAR CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		<u>As at June 30,</u>		<u>As at December 31,</u>	
	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets					
Current assets					
Cash		608,964	652,962		
Interest receivable	3	12,326	5,027		
GST receivable		2,870	875		
Prepaid expenses		3,748	-		
Deposit	3	146,208	141,150		
		774,116	800,014		
Investment and advances	4	53,565	-		
Property held for development and sale	5	1,132,438	1,065,460		
		1,960,119	1,865,474		
Liabilities					
Current liabilities					
Accounts payable		102,204	5,767		
Accrued liabilities		50,820	31,759		
		153,024	37,526		
Shareholders' equity					
Share capital	6	2,375,844	2,156,836		
Equity compensation reserve	6c	306,278	231,877		
Warrants reserve	7	27,169	59,981		
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		18,991	(43,283)		
Accumulated Deficit		(921,187)	(577,463)		
		1,807,095	1,827,948		
		1,960,119	1,865,474		

General Information (Note 1)

Subsequent events (Notes 4 & 12)

Approved by the Directors

(signed) Jeffrey Ciachurski

Jeffrey Ciachurski, Director

(signed) John Wardlow

John Wardlow, Director

GREENBRIAR CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating activities				
Net loss	(238,692)	(43,851)	(343,724)	(71,447)
Item not involving cash				
Share-based compensation	83,444	-	125,222	-
Foreign exchange unrealized	2,076	419	2,892	(504)
	(153,172)	(43,432)	(215,610)	(71,951)
Change in non-cash working capital				
Accounts payable	67,978	(257)	96,437	(7,156)
Accrued liabilities	9,509	(10,810)	19,061	2,743
Prepaid expenses	4,277	(4,627)	(3,748)	(15,066)
GST receivable	(934)	(2,932)	(1,995)	12,223
Interest receivable	(3,764)	-	(7,299)	-
	(76,106)	(62,058)	(113,154)	(79,207)
Investing activities				
Investment and advances	(53,565)	-	(53,565)	-
Property held for development and sale	(3,798)	(6,348)	(7,596)	(12,726)
Deposits	(5,058)	-	(5,058)	-
	(62,421)	(6,348)	(66,219)	(12,726)
Financing activities				
Shares and warrants issued for cash	46,875	-	135,375	-
	46,875	-	135,375	-
Net cash (outflow) inflow	(91,652)	(68,406)	(43,998)	(91,933)
Cash position, beginning of period	700,616	901,460	652,962	924,987
Cash position, end of period	608,964	833,054	608,964	833,054
Supplementary information:				
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	-	-	-	250

GREENBRIAR CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Common shares		Equity compensation Reserve	Warrants reserve		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Accumulated Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	Number	Amount		Number	Amount			
	#	\$	\$	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at January 1, 2012	10,700,000	2,137,792	240,921	287,000	59,981	(19,939)	(427,675)	1,991,080
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	1,798	-	1,798
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(71,447)	(71,447)
Balance as at June 30, 2012	10,700,000	2,137,792	240,921	287,000	59,981	(18,141)	(499,122)	1,921,431
Balance at January 1, 2013	10,800,000	2,156,836	231,877	287,000	59,981	(43,283)	(577,463)	1,827,948
Exercise of options at \$0.10	100,000	19,043	(9,043)					10,000
Exercise of options at \$0.75	62,500	88,653	(41,778)					46,875
Exercise of warrants at \$0.50	157,000	111,312		(157,000)	(32,812)			78,500
Currency translation for adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	62,274	-	62,274
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(343,724)	(343,724)
Share-based compensation			125,222					125,222
Balance as at June 30, 2013	11,119,500	2,375,844	306,278	130,000	27,169	18,991	(921,187)	1,807,095

1. Nature of business and continuing operations

Greenbriar Capital Corp. was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on April 2, 2009 and is a real estate issuer on the TSX Venture Exchange. The Company's head office is located at 632 Foster Avenue, Coquitlam, British Columbia, V3J 2L7. On August 2, 2011, Greenbriar incorporated Greenbriar Capital Holdco Inc. ("Greenbriar USA"), a Delaware corporation. Greenbriar is the sole shareholder of Greenbriar USA. On August 2, 2011, Greenbriar USA formed Greenbriar Capital (U.S.) LLC ("Greenbriar LLC"), a limited liability corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware. Greenbriar USA is the sole member and manager of Greenbriar LLC. As at April 13, 2013, the Company owned a 50% interest in AG Solar One LLC, which owns 100% of PBJL Energy Corporation.

On October 6, 2011 the Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange approving its qualifying transaction and non-brokered private placement. The Company is listed as a Tier 2 real estate issuer and is no longer considered a Capital Pool Company. The Company's shares trade on the exchange under the symbol "GRB".

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of business. The nature of the Company's primary business is the acquisition, management, development, and possible sale of real estate. The Company has been successful to date in acquiring its first property and investments in other property projects, however future inflows of cash are dependent on actions by management to bring the property to completion including the eventual sale of property lots and raising additional capital for other acquisitions if required. The Company has no history of operations, earnings or revenues. However, the Company anticipates that existing cash resources will be sufficient for the ensuing year. If it is unable to generate cash flow from the sale or otherwise disposition of the property, or if it is unable to raise any additional funds, it could have a material adverse effect on its financial condition and cause significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If the going concern basis was not appropriate for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, then significant adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported statement of loss and comprehensive loss and the financial position classification.

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as our most recent annual financial statements except for the adoption of new standards discussed below and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. As such, these financial statements should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee. All information is expressed in Canadian dollars ("CDN") unless otherwise stated.

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(b) Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012. The adoption of the new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations issued by the IASB effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 has not had a material impact on the accounting policies, methods of computation or presentation applied by the Company.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 – *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC 13 – *Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers*. Under IFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as joint operations or joint ventures based on the rights and obligations of the parties to the joint arrangements. A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement ("joint operators") have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement ("joint venturers") have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. IFRS 11 requires that a joint operator recognize its portion of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of a joint arrangement, while a joint venture recognizes its investment in a joint arrangement using the equity method.

The Company accounts for its 50% investment in AG Solar One, LLC (Note 4) as a joint venture as defined in IFRS 11, and accounts for the investment using the equity method.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 combines and enhances the disclosure requirements for the Company's subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. The requirements of IFRS 12 include enhanced reporting of the nature of risks associated with the Company's interest in other entities and the effects of those interests on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 will replace IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact of this new standard on the consolidated financial statements.

3. Deposit

The Company entered into an installation agreement dated July 12, 2012 with the San Juan Marriott Hotel in San Juan, Puerto Rico (the "Installation agreement") to purchase and install a 300 ton heat recovery unit for \$510,408 at completion. On July 12, 2012, the Company made a deposit to I.M.W. Industries of \$141,150 for the purchase of the heat recovery unit.

On August 24, 2012 the Company entered into an agreement to have Green Matters Inc. take over the installation agreement. The Company had approved a loan facility to Green Matters Inc. for \$141,150 plus interest of 10% per annum due February 22, 2013 which was extended with the same terms to August 23, 2013.

4. Investment and advances

Included in Investment and advances is the Company's interest in AG Solar One, LLC ("AG Solar"). In April 2013, the Company entered into a 50/50 partnership, AG Solar, with Alterra Power Corp ("Alterra"). The partnership was created to develop 100 MW's of solar generation capacity in Puerto Rico under a Master Renewable Power Purchase and Operating Agreement with the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority which the partnership, through its wholly owned subsidiary, PBJL Energy Corporation, currently has rights to.

On July 12, 2013 the company signed a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with a subsidiary of Alterra Power whereby the Company will purchase from Alterra its 50% interest in and to the shares of AG Solar One, LLC. The consideration will be \$1.1 Million US which is the actual cost paid by Alterra to temporarily obtain those shares. The Payment is due on September 12, 2013 with an increase to \$1.2 Million by October 12, 2013. Upon payment to Alterra the Company will retain a 100% ownership interest in and to the PPA.

5. Property held for development and sale

On September 27, 2011 the Company acquired property in accordance with its acquisition agreement with Marks & Kilkeny LLC to acquire real property in Tehachapi, California, USA, (the "Property") as its qualifying transaction under the rules of the TSX Venture Exchange. The purchase price for the real property was US \$1,040,000 and was in the form of cash consideration. The vendor was the sole owner of the property.

On February 26, 2013 (the "effective date"), the Company signed an Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Escrow Instructions (the "Agreement") for the sale of its 160 acres of real property held in the city of Tehachapi for US \$2,300,000. This agreement was cancelled in April 2013.

The Company's property held for development and sale consist of the following:

	As at	
	June 30 2013	December 31 2012
Land acquisition	1,093,352	1,035,632
Property taxes	28,445	19,749
Land development	3,953	3,744
Land appraisal & related fees	6,688	6,335
	<u>1,132,438</u>	<u>1,065,460</u>

The unrealized foreign exchange translation gain for the six months ended June 30, 2013 was \$59,382 (2012 - (\$2,302)). For the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company had property tax of \$7,596 (2012 - \$12,726).

6. Share capital

(a) *Authorized*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

(b) *Private placement of units*

On September 22, 2011 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of 4,100,000 common shares at a price of \$0.50 per share for total gross proceeds of \$2,050,000. The shares were subject to a holding period which expired on January 23, 2012. Total share issuance costs relating to the non-brokered private placement amounted to \$379,321 and are recorded as a deduction from common shares.

6. Share capital (cont'd)

(c) Stock option plan

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") to issue up to and not to exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Under the Plan, each option entitles the holder to acquire one common share at its exercise price.

On August 31, 2012, 100,000 stock options at \$0.57 were granted to an officer of the Company. On November 28, 2012, these stock options expired after his resignation.

On February 18, 2013, 250,000 stock options at \$0.75 were granted to a director of the Company. The options vest over an 18 month period and expire on February 18, 2018.

On June 10, 2013, 200,000 stock options at \$2.60 were granted to an officer of the Company. The options vest over an 18 month period and expire on June 10, 2018.

The Company recorded \$125,222 of share-based compensation expense during the six months ended June 30, 2013 (2012 - \$Nil).

The fair value of share-based options used to calculate the share-based compensation expense for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012 ⁽¹⁾
Expected life (in years)	5.00	-
Risk-free interest rate	1.48% - 1.63%	-
Expected volatility	80%	-
Dividend yield	-	-

⁽¹⁾ No stock options were granted during the six months ended June 30, 2012.

The expected stock price volatility is based on the historic volatility of the Company's shares (based on the life of the share-based options).

The fair value of share-based options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2013 is \$500,886 (2012 - \$Nil).

6. Share capital (continued)

(c) Stock option plan (continued)

A summary of stock option information as at June 30, 2013 is as follows:

	Shares	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options outstanding as at December 31, 2011	700,000	0.44
Options exercised	(100,000)	0.10
Options forfeited	(100,000)	0.10
Options outstanding as at December 31, 2012	500,000	0.48
Options granted	450,000	1.57
Options exercised	(162,500)	0.35
Options outstanding as at June 30, 2013	787,500	1.13

Exercise price \$	Number of stock options outstanding	Stock options outstanding		Options exercisable	
		Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average remaining contractual life Years	Number of options outstanding and exercisable	Weighted average exercise price \$
0.57	400,000	0.57	3.42	400,000	0.57
0.75	187,500	0.75	4.64	-	-
2.60	200,000	2.60	4.95	50,000	2.60
	787,500	1.13	4.10	450,000	0.80

(d) Basic and diluted loss per common share

Outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants have not been included in the computation of diluted loss per share for the three and six months ended June 20, 2013 and, 2012, because to do so would be anti-dilutive.

7. Warrants

Share purchase warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2013:

Number of share purchase warrants	(i)	Black-Scholes value	Exercise price	Expiry date
		\$	\$	
130,000	(ii) (iii)	27,169	0.50	September 22, 2013
130,000		27,169		

- (i) Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company on the payment of the exercise price as indicated.
- (ii) On September 22, 2011 the Company completed its non-brokered private placement. As a condition of the offering, the agent received an option to acquire common shares equal to 7% of the number of shares sold (287,000) at a price of \$0.50 per share for a period of two years from September 22, 2011.
- (iii) On January 23, 2013 and March 19, 2013, 143,500 and 13,500 warrants were exercised respectively for total proceeds of \$78,500.

The expected stock price volatility is based on the historic volatility (based on the life of the warrants).

The fair value of the agent's warrants issued during the six months ended June 30, 2013 is \$Nil (2012 - \$Nil).

8. Financial instruments

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks.

(a) *Categories of financial instruments*

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
	\$	\$
Loans and receivables		
Cash	608,964	652,962
Deposit	146,208	141,150
Interest and GST receivable	15,196	5,902
	774,116	800,014
Other liabilities		
Accounts payable	102,204	5,767
Accrued liabilities	50,820	31,759
	153,024	37,526

(b) *Fair value*

Financial instruments consist of cash, interest receivables, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of all financial instruments are considered to approximate their carrying values due to their short term nature.

8. Financial instruments (cont'd)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to short term interest rates through the interest earned on cash balances and on its short term investment; however, management does not believe this exposure is significant.

(d) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk through its cash which is held in large Canadian financial institutions with high credit rating, deposits and other receivables. The Company believes the credit risk is insignificant. The Company's exposure is limited to amounts reported within the statement of financial position.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure.

9. Capital management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern such that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The primary use of capital will be used for the development of its land held for development and potential acquisitions.

The Company considers the items included in shareholders' equity as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions, business opportunity and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or return capital to its shareholders. The Company is not exposed to externally imposed capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. During the six months ended June 30, 2013, there has been no change in the Company's management of capital policies.

10. Segmented information

IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

(a) Operating segment

The Company currently operates in one business segment being property acquisition and development.

(b) Geographic segments

The Company currently has two geographic segments: Canada and the United States of America ("USA"). The head office and management operate in Canada and the Company's long term assets are in the USA.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies.

10. Segmented information (cont'd)

	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$
As at June 30, 2013			
Total Assets	713,664	1,246,455	1,960,119
Non-current Assets	-	1,186,003	1,186,003
As at December 31, 2012			
Total Assets	779,503	1,085,971	1,865,474
Non-current Assets	-	1,085,971	1,085,971
Six months ended June 30, 2013			
Operating loss	(344,132)	(6,890)	(351,022)
Interest income	7,298	-	7,298
Loss for the period	(336,834)	(6,890)	(343,724)
Six months ended June 30, 2012			
Operating loss	(70,328)	(1,119)	(71,447)
Interest income	-	-	-
Loss for the period	(70,328)	(1,119)	(71,447)

11. Related party transactions

(a) The following expenses were paid to key management personnel of the Company:

	Six months ended	
	June 30, 2013	June 30, 2012
	\$	\$
Salaries & wages	17,550	7,800
Management fees	-	20,000
Total	17,550	27,800

(b) For the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company had paid consultant fees of \$Nil (2012 - \$20,000) to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") for performance of business development activities.

(c) Included in accounts payable is \$7,108 due to the CEO for reimbursement of expenses.

12. Subsequent events

In addition to the subsequent events described in Note 4, subsequent to June 30, 2013, the Company had the following events:

- On August 2, 2013, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Greenbriar Capital Holdco Inc., completed its acquisition agreement of the 80 Megawatt ("MW") Blue Mountain, Utah Wind Energy Project, USA ("Blue Mountain"). The acquisition has immediately granted the Company a 50% interest and then allows the Company to perform two milestones, increasing its ownership to 100%. The Company paid US \$450,000 for initial 50% ownership which was financed by way of a 3 year loan from the spouse of the CEO.
- On July 26, 2013, the Company issued a total of 250,000 stock options to employees at an exercise price of \$2.60 per share for a period of five years.